and 

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient has been selected by the Agency to act as a pass-through-funding entity of the 
Agency's HOME Program, to be funded by the Agency acting as a Participating Jurisdiction (“PJ”); and 

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient was provided eight thousand two hundred ninety-two and 69/100 dollars 
($8,292.69) by DCS for the reimbursement of qualified administrative expenses, and through the 
Development Agreement, an additional six hundred eighty-nine thousand six hundred fifty and 00/100 dollars 
($689,650.00) in HOME Funds (“Initial Loan Amount”) to Borrower acting as a pass-through entity funded by 
DCS; and 

WHEREAS, the Borrower applied for, and the Agency has awarded, additional HOME Funds to the Borrower in 
the amount of six hundred sixty-one thousand seven hundred two and 00/100 dollars ($661,702.00) 
(“Additional Loan Amount”); and 

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient has agreed to fund the Additional Loan Amount to the Borrower as a pass-through 
entity on behalf of the Agency; and 

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient and Agency agree for the need to separate the Subrecipient’s requirements and

[...]

minimum required provisions of a written agreement pursuant to 24 CFR §92.504(b) and (c)(2).  

2. Term. This Agreement shall remain in effect until one hundred percent (100%) of the Subgrant has been 
expended on qualified expenses (“Term”). 

3. Amount and Use of HOME Funds. The Agency agrees to provide up to one million three hundred fifty-nine 
thousand six hundred forty-four and 69/100 dollars ($1,359,644.69) in HOME Funds to the Subrecipient. Up 
to eight thousand two hundred ninety-two and 69/100 dollars ($8,292.69) of the Subgrant may be expended 
by the Subrecipient for qualified administrative costs required to administer the activities of the HOME 
Program. The remaining one million three hundred fifty-one thousand three hundred fifty-two and 00/100 
dollars ($1,351,352.00) shall be funded to the Borrower by the Subrecipient with the Subrecipient acting as 
a pass-through entity. 

4. Agency Requirements. The Subrecipient agrees to adhere to all Agency policies regarding environmental 
reviews and lead-based paint policies and procedures and shall defer to the Agency regarding income